MD-015
GNSS (GPS, GLONASS, Galileo)
Disciplined Atomic Oscillator Module
The MD-015 is a Microchip GNSS disciplined atomic clock module. 1 PPS TTL, 10MHz sine wave, and 10 MHz square wave outputs are
generated from an on-board low-power SA.65s Chip Scale Atomic Clock, a high-stability SA53, or a high-stability SA55 Miniature Atomic
Clock which is disciplined to an embedded 72 channel multi-constellation GNSS receiver or an external reference input supporting input
frequencies from 1Hz (1PPS) to 120 MHz.
• Embedded GNSS Receiver - GPS, GLONASS, Galileo

8
MD-015-0001 MD-015-0002 & MD-015-0003
Ordering Information Instructions
Customization to unique customer requirements is available and is common for this level of integration.   Common customizations include
alternate output frequencies, temperature ranges, differing values and methods of hold over specification, and holdover optimization in the
frequency domain.  The table below lists exisiting combinations available as of the date of publication of this data sheet.    Please contact the
factory for additional options.
Available Models
MD-015-0001 MD-015-0002 MD-015-0003
Notes
1) Aging performance is after 1 month of power-on time.  Temperature and aging rates are when device is not
locked.  Performance measured in still air.
2) After customer applies correct offset using cable delay command while locked, after 24 hours of locked opera-
tion
3) The status locked indicator is intended to indicate when the module is fully locked to a reference.
4) The Hardware OK indicator is intended to indicate when the module is operating properly without any failures,
including hardware, software or parameter out of range.
5) Antenna over current flag will be set if maximum current is exceeded.  Circuit has overcurrent protection.
6) The Rx pin is the serial interface input and the Tx pin is the serial  interface output.
7) Serial configuration: 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity, no flow control
Microchip Partnumber Description
MD-015-EK Evaluation Kit only
MD-015-0001-EK MD-015-0001 Module with Evaluation Kit
MD-015-0002-EK MD-015-0002 Module with Evaluation Kit
MD-015-0003-EK MD-015-0003 Module with Evaluation Kit
Accessories
Rev: 11-27-2023 drs 9
Contact Information
  USA: